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MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
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SINGLE AUDIT

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

J. L. UHric & AssocliAaTes, INC.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

78 North Plaza Blvd.
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35 North Fourth Street, 1% Floor

STATE OF OHIO Columbus, Ohio 43215

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR
Telephone  614-466-4514

800-282-0370
Facsimile 614-728-7398

JiM PETRO, AUDITOR OF STATE

Board of Commissioners
Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority

117 East Memorial Drive
Pomeroy, OH 45769

We have reviewed the Independent Auditor's Report of the Meigs Metropolitan Housing
Authority, Meigs County, prepared by J. L. Uhrig & Associates, Inc., for the audit period
October 1, 2000 to September 30, 2001. Based upon this review, we have accepted these reports
in lieu of the audit required by Section 117.11, Revised Code. The Auditor of State did not audit
the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, we are unable to express, and do not

express an opinion on them.

Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by
the Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor
of State, regulations and grant requirements. The Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority is
responsible for compliance with these laws and regulations.

JIM PETRO
Auditor of State

March 26, 2002
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J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certified Public Accountants 78 North Plaza Blvd.
Chillicothe, OH 45601

(740) 775-8448

Fax: (740) 775-8442

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Commissioners

Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority
117 East Memorial Drive

Pomeroy, Ohio 45769

We have audited the accompanying general purpose financial statements of the Meigs Metropolitan Housing
Authority (the Authority) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2001. These genera purpose financial
statementsaretheresponsibility of the Authority'smanagement. Our responsibility isto expressan opinion onthese
general purpose financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the general purpose financial statements are free of materia
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on atest basi s, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosuresin the
general purposefinancial statements. Anaudit al soincludesassessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall general purpose financial statement presentation.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Asdescribedin Note5 of thenotesto thefinancial statements, the Authority does not capitalize equipment purchased
with MR/DD grant funds and does not record depreciation on such assets. In our opinion, disclosure of that
information is required to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
However, management believes it is impracticable to develop the information required for proper inclusion and
disclosure in the financial statements.

In our opinion, except for the omission of fixed assets and associated depreciation as described in the previous
paragraph, the general purpose financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Authority as of September 30, 2001, and the results of its operations and cash flowsfor the
year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated February 6, 2002 on our
consideration of the Authority’ sinternal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordancewith Gover nment Auditing Standar dsand should beread in conjunctionwith thisreport when considering
the results of our audit.



Board of Commissioners
Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority
Independent Auditor’s Report

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the general purpose financial statements of the
Authority, taken as a whole. The supplemental information and accompanying schedules listed in the table of
contents, which include the schedule of federal awards expenditures required by U.S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations, are presented for
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the general purpose financial statements of the
Authority. Suchinformation hasbeen subjected to theauditing procedures applied in theaudit of the general purpose
financial statements and, in our opinion, isfairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the general purpose
financial statements taken as awhole.

J. L. Uhrig & Associates, Inc.

J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Certified Public Accountants

February 6, 2002



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Combined Balance Sheet
Proprietary Fund Type
September 30, 2001

Assets.

Current Assets:
Cash - Unrestricted
Accounts Receivable
Prepaid Insurance

Total Current Assets

Restricted Cash - FSS
Total Assets

Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Current Liabilities:
Accrued Sick Leave and Vacation
Undistributed Credits - FSS
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Fund Equity:
Retained Earnings

Total Fund Equity

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Enterprise

$56,900
70,658
300

127,858

9,574

$137,432

$6,674
9,574

16,248

16,248

121,184

121,184

$137,432




MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Retained Earnings
Proprietary Fund Type
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Operating Revenues:
Tenant Rental Revenue

HUD PHA Grants
Section 8 Income - Portability
Other Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:

Administrative Salaries

Auditing Fees

Compensated Absences

Employee Benefits

Other - Administrative

Ordinary Maintenance and Operations

Insurance Premiums

Housing Assistance Payments

Housing Assistance Payments - Portability
Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Nonoperating Revenues:

Interest Income
Total Nonoperating Revenues

Net Income (Loss)
Retained Earnings - Beginning of Year, As Restated

Retained Earnings - End of Year

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Enterprise

$7,550
431,413
3,474
392

442,829

37,224
8,126
7,189
4,637

11,226
2,153

750
354,074
3,977

429,356

13,473

1,342

1,342

14,815

106,369

$121,184




MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Combined Statement of Cash Flow
Proprietary Fund Type
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:

Rental Receipts

Other Cash Receipts
Administrative

Salaries and Wages
Operating and Maintenance
Other Cash Payments

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Cash Flow from Investing Activities:

Interest Received

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year

Reconcilation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:

Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:

Increase or Decrease in:
Accounts Receivable
Prepaid Insurance

Accrued Sick Leave and Vacation
Undistributed Credits - FSS

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Enterprise
$431,611
392
(19,353)
(41,861)
(354,889)
(655)

15,245

1,342
1,342
16,587
49,887

$66,474

$13,473

(7,461)
95
5,848
3,290

$15,245



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 1- DESCRIPTION OF THE AUTHORITY AND REPORTING ENTITY

Description of the Authority

Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority was created under Section 3735.01 of the Ohio Revised Code. The Authority
contracts with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to provide low and moderate income
persons with safe and sanitary housing through rent subsidies provided by HUD (Section 8 Housing Assistance). The
majority of the Authority’ s rental income is received from HUD.

Reporting Entity

A reporting entity is comprised of the primary government, component units, and other organizations that are included
to ensurethat thefinancial statementsare not misleading. The primary government of the Authority consistsof all funds,
departments, boards, and agencies that are not legally separate from the Authority. For the Authority, this includes
general operations and the Section 8 program.

Component units are legally separate organizations for which the Authority is financially accountable. The Authority
isfinancially accountablefor an organization if the Authority appointsavoting majority of the organization's governing
board and (1) the Authority is able to significantly influence the programs or services performed or provided by the
organization; or (2) the Authority islegally entitled to or can otherwise accessthe organi zation'sresources; the Authority
islegally obligated or has otherwise assumed the responsibility to finance the deficits of, or provide financial support
to, the organization; or the Authority is obligated for the debt of the organization. Component units may also include
organizationsthat arefiscally dependent on the Authority in that the Authority approvesthe budget, theissuance of debt,
or the levying of taxes. The Authority has no component units or related organizations.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority (the Authority) are prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The Authority’ sreporting entity applies all relevant Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GA SB) pronouncements. Proprietary funds apply Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989,
unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case GASB prevails. The
more significant of the Authority’s accounting policies are described below.

Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting

The Authority usesfundsto report onitsfinancial position and theresults of its operations. Fund accountingisdesigned
todemonstratelegal complianceand to aid financial management by segregating transactionsrelated to certain Authority
functions or activities.

A fundisdefined asafiscal and accounting entity with aself-balancing set of accountsrecording cash and other financial
resources, together with all related liabilitiesand residual equitiesor balances, and changestherein, which are segregated
for the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special restrictions
or limitations. The Authority’ s funds are categorized as proprietary fund types.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (Continued)

Proprietary Fund Type

Proprietary funds are used to account for the Authority'songoing activitieswhich aresimilar to thosefound in the private
sector. Thefollowing isthe Authority's only proprietary fund type:

Enterprise Funds - These funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner
similar to private business enterprises where the intent is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) on
providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily
through user charges or where it has been decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses
incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control,
accountability, or other purposes.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. All
proprietary funds are accounted for on aflow of economic resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus,
all assetsand all liabilities associated with the operation of these funds are included on the balance sheet. Fund equity
(i.e., net total assets) issegregated into contributed capital and retained earningscomponents. Proprietary fund operating
statements present increases (i.e., revenues) and decreases (i.e., expenses) in net total assets.

Basis of accounting refersto when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported
in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements made.

Asrequired by the Real Estate Assessment Center (REAC) for fiscal years beginning October 1, 1998, the Authority

adopted the full accrual method of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Revenues
are recognized in the period earned. Expenses are recognized in the period the liability isincurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of funds deposited in checking accounts and are stated at cost, which approximates
market value. Unrestricted cash and cash equival ents represents the funds that are used for the general operations and
the Section 8 program. Restricted cash and cash equival ents represent funds deposited for participantsin the Family Self
Sufficiency (FSS) Program, which isdesigned to hel p parti ci pants achieve economic independence and self-sufficiency.

For purposes of the statement of cash flows and for presentation on the balance sheet, cash and cash equivalentsinclude
al highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or less at the time they are purchased.

Compensated Absences

Sick leave benefitsare accrued asaliability for employeeswho are currently eligibleto receive termination benefitsand
thoseidentified asprobable of receiving payment inthefuture. Vacation benefitsare accrued asaliability asthe benefits
are earned by the employees if the employees rights to receive compensation are attributed to services already rendered
and it is probable that the Authority will compensate the employees for the benefits through paid time off or some other
means. Theliability for sick |eave and vacation benefitsis based on accumulated unused balances and employees wage
rates at fiscal year end. Compensated absences are expensed when earned by the employees.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (Continued)

| ntergovernmental Revenue

Grants and entitlements are considered nonexchange revenues. Such resources received for operating purposes are
recognized in the accounting period in which all eligibility requirements have been met. Such resources for capital
purposes arerecorded as contributed capital. Currently, the Authority receivesfederal grant revenue through the Section
8 program for general operations and program services.

Estimates
Thepreparation of financial statementsin conformity with generally accepted accounting princi plesregui resmanagement
to make estimates and assumptionsthat affect the amountsreported in thefinancial statementsand accompanying notes.

Actual results may differ from those estimates.

NOTE 3- CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

For fiscal year 2001, the Authority has implemented GASB Statement No. 33, “ Accounting and Finacial Reporting for
Nonexchange Transactions’ and GASB Satement No. 36, “ Recipient Reporting for Certain Shared Nonexchange
Revenues’ , which changeswhen the Authority reportscertaintypesof revenues. Theimplementation of these statements
resulted in arestatement of beginning retained earnings as follows:

Enterprise
Retained Earnings, September 30, 2000 $46,053
Implementation of GASB 33 and 36 60,316
Restated Retained Earnings, September 30, 2000 $106,369

NOTE 4 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Legal Requirements

State Statutes require the classification of cash into three categories.

Active cashispublic deposits necessary to meet demands on thetreasury. Such funds must be maintained either as cash
in the Authority’s treasury, in commercial or depository accounts payable or withdrawable on demand including
negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW) accounts, or in money market deposit accounts.

Inactive cash is public deposits not required for use within the current two year period of designation of depositiories.
Inactive funds may only be used to purchase investments which mature or are redeemabl e within two yearsfrom the date
of purchase.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 4 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Interim cash is public deposits not needed for immediate use but which will be needed before the current depository
agreement expires. Interim funds may only be invested or deposited in the following securities:

1 Bonds, notes, or other obligationsof or guaranteed by the United States, or thosefor which thefaith of the United
States is pledged for the payment of principal and interest;
2. Bonds, notes, debentures, or other obligations or securities issued by any federal government agency, or the

Export-Import Bank of Washington;

Repurchase agreements in the securities enumerated above;
Interim deposits in eligible institutions applying for interim funds;
Bonds and other obligations of the State of Ohio; and

The State Treasurer’ sinvestment pool.

o ukow

Protection of Authority’ sdepositsisprovided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) by eligible securities
pledged by the financial institution as security for repayment, by surety company bonds deposited with the treasurer by
the financial institution or by asingle collateral pool established by the financia institution to secure the repayment of
al public monies deposited with the institution.

Investmentsin stripped principal or interest obligations, reverse repurchase agreements and derivatives are prohibited.
Theissuance of taxable notes for the purpose of arbitrage, the use of leverage and short selling are al'so prohibited. An
investment must mature within five years from the date of purchase unless matched to a specific obligation or debt of
the Authority, and must be purchased with the expectation that it will be held to maturity. Investments may only be made
through specified dealers and institutions. Payment for investments may be made only upon delivery of the securities
representing the investments to the treasurer or qualified trustee or, if the securities are not represented by a certificate,
upon receipt of confirmation of transfer from the custodian.

The following information classifies deposits and investments by categories of risk as defined in GASB Statement No.
3, "Deposits with Financial Institutions, Investments and Rever se Repurchase Agreements’.

Deposits: GASB has established three (3) risk categoriesfor depositsto give an indication of the level of risk assumed
by the Authority at fiscal year end. Category 1 includes deposits that are insured or collateralized with securities held
by the Authority or its agent in the Authority'sname. Category 2 includes deposits collateralized with securitiesheld by
the pledging financial institution's trust department or agent in the Authority's name. Category 3 includes
uncollateralized deposits. Thisincludesany depositsthat arecollateralized with securitiesheld by the pledging financial
institution or its trust department or agent but not in the Authority's name.

At fiscal year end, the carrying amount of the Authority’ s deposits was $66,474 and the bank balance was $99,259. The
entire bank balance of $99,259 was covered by FDIC.

Investments: GASB has also established three (3) risk categories for investments to give an indication of the level of
risk assumed by the Authority at fiscal year end. Category 1 includes investments that are insured or registered or for
which the securities are held by the Authority or its agent in the Authority's name. Category 2 includes uninsured and
unregistered investmentswhich areheld by the counterparty'strust department or agent inthe Authority'sname. Category
3 includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust
department or agent but not in the Authority's name.

The Authority held no investments at fiscal year end.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 5 - GRANT AWARD EQUIPMENT

In accordance with grant awards, the property and equipment is charged to expense in the period during which it is
purchased instead of being capitalized and depreciated. Asaresult, the expensesreflected in the statement of revenues,
expenses and changes in retained earnings include the cost of the property and equipment purchased during the year
rather than aprovision for depreciation. This method of accounting for fixed assetsis not in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles.

The property and equipment isowned by the M eigs M etropolitan Housing Authority while used in the program for which
it was purchased or in other future authorized programs. The funding sources, however, have areversionary interest in
the property and equipment purchased with grant funds. Therefore, its disposition, aswell asthe ownership of any sale
proceeds therefrom, is subject to funding source regulations.

NOTE 6 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS

The employees of the Authority are covered by the Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio (the “PERS of Ohio”),
a cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. The PERS of Ohio provides basic retirement and
disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefitsto plan membersand beneficiaries. Chapter 145
of the Ohio Revised Code provides statutory authority to establish and amend benefits. The PERS of Ohioissuesastand-
alonefinancial report that includesfinancial statementsand required supplementary information. Interested parties may
obtain acopy by making awritten request to 277 East Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4642 or by calling (614) 466-
2085.

The Ohio Revised Code provides statutory authority for employee and employer contributions. The contribution
requirements of the plan members and the commission are established and may be amended by the Public Employees
Retirement Board. The2001 contribution ratefor employeeswas 8.5% of qualifying grosswages. The 2001 contribution
ratefor local government employerswas 13.55% of covered payroll. The Authority’ scontributionsto the PERS of Ohio
for theyears ended September 30, 2001, 2000 and 1999 were $4,636, $4,284 and $4,164, respectively, which were equal
to therequired contributions for each year. All required contributionswere made prior to each of thosefiscal year ends.

NOTE 7- POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

In addition to the pension benefit obligation described above, the PERS of Ohio provides postemployment health care
coverage to age and service retirants with ten or more years of qualifying Ohio service credit and to primary survivor
recipients of such retirants. Health care coverage for disability recipients and primary survivor recipientsis available.
Thehealth care coverage provided by the retirement systemis considered an other postempl oyment benefit as described
in GASB Satement No. 12. Other postemployment benefits are advance-funded on an actuarially determined basis. A
portion of each employer's contribution to the PERS of Ohio is set aside for the funding of postemployment health care.
The Ohio Revised Code provides statutory authority for employer contributions. The 2001contribution rate for local
government employers was 13.55% of covered payroll. Of the employer contribution rate, 4.30% was the portion that
was used to fund health care. The portion of the Authority’ s contributions that was used to fund other postempl oyment
benefits for the year ended September 30, 2001 amounted to $1,470.

The Ohio Revised Code provides statutory authority for public employersto fund postempl oyment health care through
their contributions to the PERS of Ohio. Other postemployment benefits are financed through employer contributions
and investment earnings thereon. The contributions allocated to retiree health and Medicare, along with investment
income on allocated assets and periodic adjustmentsin health care provisions, are expected to be sufficient to sustain the
program indefinitely.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

NOTE 7 - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

As of December 31, 2000, the actuarial value of net assets available for other postemployment benefits payments was
$11,735.9 million. Theactuarially accrued liability and the unfunded actuarial accrued liability were $14,364.6 million
and $2,628.7 million, respectively. The number of active contributing participants at December 31, 2000 was 411,076.

NOTE 8 - COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Sick leave and vacation policiesare established by theBoard of Commissioners. All permanent employeesearn 4.6 hours
sick leave for each 80 hours of service. Unused sick leave may be accumulated without limit and is paid to employees
at the time of retirement. All permanent employees earn vacation hours based on length of service. Unused vacation
leave will be paid to the employees at the time of separation. Asof September 30, 2001, $6,674 was accrued for unused
sick leave and vacation.

NOTE 9 - SEGMENT INFORMATION

The more significant segment information relating to the Enterprise Funds of the Authority as of and for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2001 is as follows:

Section 8 Rental Total Enterprise

Voucher Program MR/DD Funds
Operating Revenues $435,279 $7,550 $442,829
Operating Expenses 426,690 2,666 429,356
Operating Income (L 0ss) 8,589 4,884 13,473
Net Income (L0oss) 9,931 4,884 14,815
Net Working Capital 101,901 9,709 111,610
Total Assets 127,723 9,709 137,432
Total Liabilities 16,248 0 16,248
Total Equity 111,475 9,709 121,184

NOTE 10 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets. The
Authority currently hasa$5,202 liability insurance policy provided by the Ohio Casualty Group of Insurance Companies
for business personal property insurance. The policy carriesa$250 deductible. The Authority also owns 3 singlefamily
dwellingsthat are covered by the Ohio Casualty Group of Insurance Companies. Each dwelling’ scoverageincludesfire,
personal liability and other special form perils with a $250 deductible for perils. There have been no insurance
settlements that have exceeded insurance coveragein any of the past three years. There has been no significant change
in insurance coverage from last year.

The Authority pays the State Workers Compensation System a premium based on arate per $100 of salaries. Thisrate
is calculated based on accident history and administrative costs.



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Combining Balance Sheet
Enterprise Funds
(Financial Data Schedule - As Required by HUD)
September 30, 2001

Section 8 Rental

Voucher
Program MR/DD Total

Assets:
Current Assets:

Cash - Unrestricted $47,491 $9,409 $56,900

Accounts Receivable 70,658 0 70,658

Prepaid Insurance 0 300 300
Total Current Assets 118,149 9,709 127,858
Restricted Cash - FSS 9,574 0 9,574
Total Assets $127,723 $9,709 $137,432
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Current Liabilities:

Accrued Sick Leave and Vacation $6,674 $0 $6,674

Undistributed Credits - FSS 9,574 0 9,574
Total Current Liabilities 16,248 0 16,248
Total Liabilities 16,248 0 16,248
Fund Equity:

Retained Earnings 111,475 9,709 121,184
Total Fund Equity 111,475 9,709 121,184
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $127,723 $9,709 $137,432

10



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Retained Earnings
Enterprise Funds
(Financial Data Schedule - As Required by HUD)
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Section 8 Rental

Voucher
Program MR/DD Total
Operating Revenues:

Tenant Rental Revenue $0 $7,550 $7,550

HUD PHA Grants 431,413 0 431,413

Section 8 Income - Portability 3,474 0 3,474

Other Revenue 392 0 392
Total Operating Revenues 435,279 7,550 442 829
Operating Expenses:

Administrative Salaries 37,224 0 37,224

Auditing Fees 8,126 0 8,126

Compensated Absences 7,189 0 7,189

Employee Benefits 4,637 0 4,637

Other - Administrative 11,226 0 11,226

Ordinary Maintenance and Operations 237 1,916 2,153

Insurance Premiums 0 750 750

Housing Assistance Payments 354,074 0 354,074

Housing Assistance Payments - Portability 3,977 0 3,977
Total Operating Expenses 426,690 2,666 429,356
Operating Income (Loss) 8,589 4,884 13,473
Nonoperating Revenues :

Interest Income 1,342 0 1,342
Total Nonoperating Revenues 1,342 0 1,342
Net Income (Loss) 9,931 4,884 14,815
Retained Earnings - Beginning of Year 101,544 4,825 106,369

Retained Earnings - End of Year $111,475 $9,709 $121,184
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MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Combining Statement of Cash Flow
Enterprise Funds

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Rental Receipts

Other Cash Receipts
Administrative

Salaries and Wages
Operating and Maintenance
Other Cash Payments

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Cash Flow from Investing Activities:
Interest Received

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year

Reconcilation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Operating Income (Loss)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Increase or Decrease in:
Accounts Receivable
Prepaid Insurance
Accrued Sick Leave and Vacation
Undistributed Credits - FSS

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Section 8 Rental

Voucher

Program MR/DD Total
$424,061 $7,550 $431,611
392 0 392
(19,353) 0 (19,353)
(41,861) 0 (41,861)
(352,973) (1,916) (354,889)
0 (655) (655)
10,266 4,979 15,245
1,342 0 1,342
1,342 0 1,342
11,608 4,979 16,587
45,457 4,430 49,887
$57,065 $9,409 $66,474
$8,589 $4,884 $13,473
(7,461) 0 (7,461)
0 95 95
5,848 0 5,848
3,290 0 3,290
$10,266 $4,979 $15,245
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MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Summary of Activities -
Enterprise Funds
(Financial Data Schedule - As Required by HUD)
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Units

Section 8 Gross Number of Units 103

Section 8 Number of Units Leased 110

13



MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Federal
Federal Grantor / Pass Through Grantor / Pass Through CFDA
Program Title Entity Number Number Expenditures
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Direct from Federal Government:
Section 8 Rental Voucher Program - Contract C-5110 - 14.871 $424,061
Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 424,061
Total Federal Financial Assistance $424,061

Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies

The Authority prepares its Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures on the cash basis of accounting, which is a

comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. The information

in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local
Governments and Non-Profit Organizations. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ
from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of the general purpose financial statements.
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J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certified Public Accountants 78 North Plaza Blvd.
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

(740) 775-8448

FAX: (740) 775-8442

Report on Compliance and on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standards

Board of Commissioners

Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority
117 East Memorial Drive

Pomeroy, Ohio 45769

We have audited thefinancial statementsof the Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority (the Authority), asof and for the
year ended September 30, 2001, and have issued our report thereon dated February 6, 2002 which was qualified due to
the omission of fixed assets and depreciation for property purchased with grant monies. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicableto
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free of materia
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants,
noncompliance with which could have adirect and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Authority's internal control over financial reportingin order to
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to
provideassuranceontheinternal control over financia reporting. Our consideration of theinternal control over financial
reporting would not necessarily disclose all mattersintheinternal control over financial reporting that might be material
weaknesses. A material weaknessisacondition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control
components does not reduce to arelatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in
relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within atimely period by employeesin
the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over
financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

Thisreport isintended for the information and use of the Board of Commissioners, management and federal awarding
agency, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

J. L. Uhrig & Associates, Inc.

J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Certified Public Accountants

February 6, 2002
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J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certified Public Accountants 78 North Plaza Blvd.
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

(740) 775-8448

FAX: (740) 775-8442

Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicableto Each Major
Program and Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with
OMB Circular A-133

Board of Commissioners

Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority
117 East Memorial Drive

Pomeroy, Ohio 45769

Compliance

We have audited the compliance of Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority (the Authority) with thetypes of compliance
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, Compliance Supplement
that are applicableto its major federal program for the year ended September 30, 2001. The Authority's major federal
programisidentifiedin thesummary of auditor'sresults section of the accompanying schedul e of findingsand questioned
costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to its major federal
program is the responsibility of the Authority's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the
Authority's compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of theUnited States; and OMB Circular A-133, Auditsof States, Local Gover nments, and Non-Profit
Organizations. Thosestandardsand OMB Circular A-133 requirethat weplan and performtheaudit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether noncompliance occurred with thetypesof compliancerequirementsreferred to abovethat could
haveadirect and material effect onamajor federal program. Anaudit includesexamining, on atest basis, evidence about
the Authority's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary
in the circumstances. We believethat our audit provides areasonable basisfor our opinion. Our audit does not provide
alegal determination on the Authority's compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above that are
applicable to its major federal program for the year ended September 30, 2001.

Internal Control over Compliance

The management of the Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
compliancewith requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicableto federal programs. In planning and
performing our audit, we considered the Authority'sinternal control over compliance with requirementsthat could have
adirect and material effect on amajor federal program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of
expressing our opinion on complianceand totest and report oninternal control over compliancein accordancewithOMB
Circular A-133.
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Board of Commissioners

Meigs Metropolitan Housing Authority

Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to Each Mgor
Program and Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with
OMB Circular A-133

Our consideration of theinternal control over compliancewould not necessarily discloseall mattersintheinternal control
that might be material weaknesses. A material weaknessis a condition in which the design or operation of one or more
of theinternal control components does not reduceto arelatively low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable
requirementsof laws, regulations, contractsand grantsthat woul d be material inrelationto amajor federal programbeing
audited may occur and not be detected within atimely period by employeesin the normal course of performing their
assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operation that we
consider to be material weaknesses.

Thisreport isintended for the information and use of the Board of Commissioners, management and federal awarding
agency, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

J. L. Uhrig & Associates, Inc.

J. L. UHRIG & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Certified Public Accountants

February 6, 2002
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MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

A. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'SRESULTS

1. Typeof Financial Statement Opinion Qualified

2.  Werethere any material internal control
weaknesses reported at the financial statement No
level (GAGAS)?

3.  Werethere any other reportable internal control
weaknesses reported at the financial statement No
level (GAGAS)?

4. Wasthere any material noncompliance reported at
the financial statement level (GAGAS)? No

5.  Werethere any material internal control
weaknesses reported for major federal programs? | No

6. Werethereany other reportable internal control
weaknesses reported for major federal programs? No

7.  Typeof Major Programs Compliance Opinion Unqualified

8. Arethereany reportable findings under § .510? No

9. Major Programs (list): Section 8 Rental Voucher Program
CFDA #14.871
10. Dollar Threshold: Type A/B Programs Type A: >$300,000

Type B: All Other Programs

11. Low Risk Auditee? No

B. FINDINGSRELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS

There were no findings related to the financial statements required to be reported in accordance with GAGAS.

C. FINDINGSAND QUESTIONED COSTSFOR FEDERAL AWARDS

There were no findings and questioned costs for federal awards.
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88 East Broad Street
STATE OF OHIO P.O. Box 1140

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR Columbus, Ohio 43216-1140

Telephone  614-466-4514
JiM PETRO, AUDITOR OF STATE 800-282-0370
Facsimile  614-466-4490

MEIGS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

MEIGS COUNTY

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office
of the Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed
in Columbus, Ohio.

desan Toubbitt

CLERK OF THE BUREAU

CERTIFIED
APRIL 2, 2002
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